

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 73.

AN ACT to incorporate the North American Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 4, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representutives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac Allard, Nathan-Persons incorpo- iel M. Lowney, Philip Morrill, James McCrillis, Nathan Read, Joseph Williamson, Frye Hall, Nathaniel H. Bradbury, Alfred Johnson Junr., their associates, successors, and assigns be and they hereby are created a body corporate and politic by the name of the North American Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, iron, steel, and paper and also of making machinery; in the towns of Belfast and Swanville in the County of Waldo, and said Corporation may make and erect such canals, docks, wharves, mills, dams, works, machines, and buildings on their own lands, as may be necessary and useful in carrying on the business of said Company. And for these purposes shall have all the Powers and du- powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties, incident to Manufacturing Companies, and also to an Act concerning Corporations, passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

> Be it further enacted, That said Corporation **Sect.** 2. may take and hold any estate real or personal to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole, the value of nine hundred thousand dollars.

Chapter 74.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Atlantic Granite Company.

Approved March 7, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Stephen Varney,

rated.

and the state Loss and Lan 0.0

Corporate name.

Location.

ties.

May hold estate to the amount of \$900,000.